
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 1.30 pm in  
the Council Chamber. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 

Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors – 
Reid (Chair), Abdulatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Bano, Collins, Hewitson, Lovecy, McHale 
and Nunney   
 
Co-opted Members -   
Ms Z Derraz, Mr L Duffy, Mrs J Miles and Dr W Omara 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
  

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 May 2021. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 12 

5.   Update on impact of COVID-19 on children and families with 
a focus on family poverty 
Report of the Director of Education 
 
This report, one of a series of scrutiny reports, reports on the 
impact and consequence management of COVID-19 on children 
and their families. This report has a particular focus on family 
poverty and the impact of the pandemic on this. The report 
outlines the work that has been put in place to try to mitigate this, 
particularly in relation to the provision of food.  
 

Pages 
 13 - 26 

6.   The Lodge - to follow   
 

 

7.   Early Years - Tendered Day-care Settings - to follow 
  

 

8.   Re-establishment of the Ofsted Subgroup 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with the terms of reference 
and current work programme for the Ofsted Subgroup. The 
Committee is asked to re-establish the Ofsted Subgroup for the 
municipal year 2021 - 2022 and agree the terms of reference, 
work programme and membership of the Subgroup. 

Pages 
 27 - 32 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 
9.   Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 33 - 44 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that 
[...]
 members of the public. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Abdullatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Bano, Collins, Hewitson, Lovecy, McHale 
and Nunney 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative  
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools 
Councillor Foley, Ward Councillor for Didsbury East 
Dr Henri Giller, Independent Chair, Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP) 
Maria Slater, Director of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
 
Apologies: 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
 
CYP/21/17 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021. 
 
CYP/21/18 Manchester Safeguarding Partnership (MSP) Annual Report 
2019/2020 
 
The Committee received a report of Dr Henri Giller, Independent Chair of the MSP, 
which detailed the strategic priorities and what MSP had achieved, reported on its 
annual assurance activity and what had been learnt from practice reviews 
undertaken where there was a serious incident. 
 
Dr Henri Giller referred to the main points and themes within the report, which 
included: 
 

 The Partnership Strategic Priorities and the action taken in relation to these; 

 The Assurance Function; 

 Learning from Practice Review and Improvement exercises; and 

 Scrutinising the new MSP arrangements. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 Mental health and suicide prevention; 

 Training for Members, including on Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) 
and on understanding exploitation; 

 The importance of a joined-up approach between adult and children’s 
services, where vulnerable adults were parents; and 

 How the experiences of minoritorised communities was embedded into the 
work of MSP. 

 
Dr Giller advised that mental health was a priority area for MSP and that significant 
improvements had been put in place over the past 12 months to better meet the 
mental health needs of children and young people, citing the M Thrive and i-Thrive 
initiatives.  He reported that one of the potential strengths of the new safeguarding 
arrangements was that they brought children’s and adults’ safeguarding under the 
same partnership and he advised that representatives of the Children’s Executive 
Group and the Adult Executive Group were meeting together and discussing joint 
strategies and areas of common interest, such as the transition from children’s to 
adult services and complex safeguarding.  He outlined some of the challenges, such 
as the different legislative basis for children’s and adults’ safeguarding, the capacity 
of services to meet needs into adulthood and the level of continuity of support over 
time but he advised that there was an awareness of these issues and a commitment 
to working to improve them. 
 
Dr Giller reported that there was an operational infrastructure behind the strategic 
groups referred to in the r
[...]
dren’s services. Acknowledging the 
requirement to view the support to children as a partnership endeavour, the report 
also provided an update on schools and CAMHS’s ongoing response to the 
pandemic. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Schools update, including school attendance and Ofsted monitoring visits; 

 Early Years update; 

 Children’s Services, including working practices during the pandemic, contacts 
with Children’s Services, performance management and quality assurance; 

 Early Help; and 

 Managing the impact of COVID-19 on well-being and mental health. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 That individual schools were adopting different practices in response to the 
current situation; 

 Reasons for the variations in school attendance levels; 

 Concern that lockdown and learning at home had widened the gap between 
children from more and less advantaged backgrounds; 

 The impact of the pandemic on babies’ development; and 

 How the Council would support schools if the Indian Variant spread within the 
city. 

 
The Director of Education informed the Committee that all schools had initially 
completed risk assessments for COVID-19 which had been reviewed by the 
Council’s Health and Safety Team.  She advised that, despite recent changes in 
national guidelines, the Council was still strongly advising schools to keep the 
measures from their risk assessments in place, although they did not have any 
powers to enforce this.  In response to a Member’s question, she outlined some of 
the support being offered to Early Years settings and through additional activities to 
assist children with reaching developmental milestones, noting the impact that the 
pandemic would have had on the development of many young children, not only 
those who would have otherwise been identified as having Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND).  In respo
[...]
cluding the role of climate change, the voice of 
children and young people, the strengths of the school system, recovering from lost 
learning, reducing the number of young people Not in Education Employment or 
Training (NEET), Think Family work in collaboration with the Local Care 
Organisation, support for children with SEND and the transition of young people to 
adulthood or adult services.  He reported that the Directorate was expecting an 
Ofsted inspection of its statutory children’s services within the next year and was 
looking at its quality assurance framework, including what was being learnt from 
auditing activity, how that learning was being taken forward and informing practice 
and looking at the feedback from children and families.  He advised that there would 
also be a focus on the impact of Troubled families and Early Help and that the 
service would be contributing to work on family poverty, homeless families and youth 
violence. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services advised that the service had made progress since its last full Ofsted 
inspection and he proposed that he bring the Directorate’s self-assessment of its 
statutory services to a future meeting.  He also recognised the hard work of both 
Children’s Services staff and schools staff during the pandemic.  The Chair proposed 
that the Ofsted Subgroup consider the information in relation to the forthcoming 
Ofsted inspection.  She noted that Members would be having a work programming 
session at the rise of this meeting where they would discuss further the areas which 
they wanted to scrutinise over the next year. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the oral report. 
 
CYP/21/21 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/21/22 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

Page 11

Item 4



particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
CYP/21/23 Scrutiny Committees’ work on cross-cutting themes of the  
Our Manchester Strategy 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our 
Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were to be covered by the 
scrutiny committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 

Page 12

Item 4



   
 

   
 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 23 June 2021  
 
Subject:  Update on impact of COVID 19 on children and families with a 

focus on family poverty 
 
Report of:   Director of Education 
 

 
Summary     
 
This report, one of a series of scrutiny reports, reports on the impact and 
consequence management of COVID 19 on children and their families. This report 
has a particular focus on family poverty and the impact of the pandemic on this. The 
report outlines the work that has been put in place to try to mitigate this particularly in 
relation to the provision of food.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Committee is asked to discuss the report, provide comment on the analysis provided 
within the report.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities. 

Effective Children and Education Services are 
critical to ensuring our children are afforded 
opport
[...]
ion 
 

Jon Nickson  
j.nickson@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
 

P
age 41

Item
 9



  

 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – June 2021 

 

Wednesday 23 June 2021, 2.00 pm (Report deadline Friday 11 June 2021)  

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic Director / 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

COVID-19 Update The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
and how through the family poverty 
strategy Manchester is responding to 
mitigate it. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall/Amanda 
Corcoran 

 

The Lodge To receive a report on plans for the 
delivery of Foyer Accommodation to 
meet the needs of Our Children. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall/Sarah 
Austin 

Executive report 

Early Years – 
Tendered Day-care 
settings   

To receive a report on proposals to 
support the continued provision of high 
quality Early Years settings across the 
city. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall Executive report 

Re-establishment of 
the Ofsted Subgroup 

The report seeks the Committee’s 
approval to re-establish the Ofsted 
Subgroup for the 2021/22 municipal 
year. 

 Rachel McKeon  

Overview Report The monthly report includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant 
key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for 
information. 

 Rachel McKeon  

 

 

 

 

P
age 42

Item
 9



  

Wednesday 21 July 2021, 2.00 pm (Report deadline Friday 9 July 2021)  

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member  

Strategic Director / 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Year of the Child To receive a report on the Year of the 
Child. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall Executive report 

New Ways of Working To receive a presentation on new ways 
of working within Children’s Services. 

Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall/ Sean 
McKendrick 

 

COVID-19 Update To receive a further update. Councillor 
Bridges 

Paul Marshall/Amanda 
Corcoran 

 

Responding to 
Children in Need of 
Help, Support and 
Protection 

To receive a presentation on how 
Children’s Services an

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Abdullatif, Bano, Hewitson, Lovecy and Nunney 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative  
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Cooley, Ward Councillor for Brooklands 
Councillor Foley, Ward Councillor for Didsbury East 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Alijah and McHale 
 
CYP/21/24 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021. 
 
CYP/21/25 Update on impact of COVID-19 on children and families with a 
focus on family poverty  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which reported on the 
impact and consequence management of COVID-19 on children and their families. 
The report had a particular focus on family poverty and the impact of the pandemic 
on this. The report outlined the work that had been put in place to try to mitigate this, 
particularly in relation to the provision of food. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Responding to COVID-19 cases; 

 School attendance; 

 Family poverty and the impact of the pandemic; 

 Supermarket vouchers for children/young people; 

 Welfare payments; and 

 Holiday activity and food scheme. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 



 Concern that rising infection levels were resulting in increased disruption to 
children’s education, the challenges this created for head teachers and 
teachers and what could be done to limit the number of pupils being instructed 
to self-isolate; 

 Whether any Manchester schools were involved in the trial involving daily 
testing of close contacts; 

 That when Ofsted undertook inspections it should be made clear to them the 
disproportionate effect that the pandemic had had on Manchester’s schools 
and could a breakdown of communities whose attendance had most been 
affected by COVID-19 be produced to assist schools with this; 

 Families travelling abroad over the summer holidays who could be required to 
self-isolate on their return to the UK; 

 How were equality, diversity and inclusion being embedded in the revised 
Family Poverty Strategy; and 

 How the grant funding of £3,827,200 for Holiday Activities and Food was being 
used. 

 
The Director of Education informed the Committee that two Manchester schools were 
involved in the trial where pupils who were a close contact of a positive case came 
into school and had a lateral flow test on site each day.  She reported that all schools 
were receiving regular updates and had a point of contact within the Schools Quality 
Assurance Team for support and guidance.  She reported that schools also received 
support from the Council’s Public Health Team and that her service was working 
closely with Public Health.  She acknowledged that the number of pupils being 
required to self-isolate when there was a positive case varied between schools and 
advised that this was dependent on the size of the bubble, how schools defined a 
bubble and to what extent contact was recorded, for example, whether a record was 
made about who pupils had sat with at lunchtime, commenting that many schools 
had become good at identifying which specific children had had close contact with 
the pupil who had tested positive.  She reported that the other actions that schools 
could take were promoting the importance of vaccinations in the community and 
increasing testing, advising that work was currently taking place around on-site 
testing in secondary schools and mobile testing units.  In response to a question from 
the Chair, she advised that colleagues in Bolton had told her that on-site testing in 
schools had made a big difference in improving the situation there.  She asked 
Members to encourage people in their wards to give consent for this testing. 
 
The Director of Education agreed with the Member’s comment about Ofsted 
inspections, stating that schools were being reminded that they could defer their next 
Ofsted inspection and that many had good grounds for doing so.  She advised that it 
would be possible to produce data on the impact of COVID-19 on school attendance, 
broken down by different communities.  In response to a Member’s question, she 
reported that schools were required to provide remote learning for pupils who were 
self-isolating but that this did not have to be online learning.  She advised that she 
expected that the government would issue guidance on how to record absence after 
the summer holidays due to a requirement to self-isolate after returning from abroad. 
  
The Director of Inclusive Growth advised that the work to respond to the impact of the 
pandemic had resulted in better intelligence on inequalities between different 
communities and different parts of the city and that this was being reflected in the 



delivery of the Family Poverty Strategy and in the delivery of other strategies, for 
example, economic recovery work.   In response to another Member’s question, she 
advised that 40 organisations had been involved in the Community Food Partnership 
and that the Trussell Trust was a valued member of this food response work. 
 
The Head of Youth Strategy and Engagement outlined how the Council was working 
with partners to use the Holiday Activities and Food funding and match funding to 
support young people.  She advised that discussions were taking place with 
businesses about how this work could be sustained into next year, if the funding 
ended in March 2022.  She noted that the Committee was due to receive a report on 
this programme of activity at its July meeting.  The Chair advised that it was 
important that ward-specific information be shared with Ward Councillors through 
Ward Co-ordination meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/21/26 The Lodge - Foyer Model Accommodation  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director for Children and Education 
Services which outlined proposals for the development of a property into foyer model 
accommodation for up to 30 young people, as part of the Council’s commitment to 
working closely with housing providers and partners to ensure that all care leavers 
had access to sustainable and affordable accommodation to meet their needs. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to its consideration by the 
Executive on 30 June 2021. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Proposed accommodation model; 

 Mosscare St Vincents Pledge and Social Value offer; 

 Financial implications; 

 Need; 

 Procurement; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To welcome the proposals set out in the report; 

 Positive experiences of Mosscare St Vincents; 

 Concern that accommodation for vulnerable young people could attract anti-
social behaviour and child sexual exploitation and how this could be avoided; 

 That the report stated that there was a good evidence base for foyer models of 
accommodation and could this evidence be shared with Members of the 
Committee; 

 The importance of having positive stories about this to reduce the stigma that 
young people living in Children’s Homes or accommodation for Care Leavers 



could face; and 

 How young people who had been placed out of area were made aware of the 
options for them when they left care. 

 
In response to the concerns about the accommodation attracting anti-social 
behaviour and people wanting to exploit the young people, the Strategic Director for 
Children and Education Services outlined how young people’s resilience was built up 
through the care system, through which they developed relationships with trusted 
professionals, and the preparations for young people leaving care, putting in place 
plans, working with the young people to ensure they were ready and providing more 
intensive support where this was needed.  He also highlighted the role of the 
community, Neighbourhood Teams, the Complex Safeguarding Hub and Adult Social 
Care in addressing any issues that arose around the accommodation, including 
young people being at risk from sexual and criminal exploitation.  He agreed to share 
with Members evidence that the foyer models of accommodation had been 
successful elsewhere.  He reported that the Chief Executive of Mosscare St Vincents 
had been working with Greater Manchester Strategic Housing Providers to provide a 
broader offer of support to young people who were care experienced, including work 
experience and practical help.  He advised that all our young people were prepared 
for leaving care, with suitable accommodation being identified from a range of 
different options and support for their transition to independence based on their 
needs. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To endorse the recommendations to the Executive to: 

 
(1) Comment on the report. 

 
(2) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director – Children and Education 

Services, in consultation with the Executive Members for Childrens and 
Education to commission foyer model of accommodation for up to 30 
children  looked after, delivered by Mosscare St Vincents  

 
(3) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director – Children and Education 

Services, in consultation with the City Solicitor to negotiate and 
formalise a ten year agreement with Mosscare St Vincent, with 
associated contract clauses to the annual value of £731,500 per 
annum. 

 
2. To note that the Strategic Director for Children and Education Services will 

share evidence of the success of foyer models of accommodation with 
Committee Members. 

 
CYP/21/27 Early Years - Tendered Day-care Settings  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director for Children and Education 
Services which outlined a set of proposals to support the continued provision of high 
quality Early Years settings across the City. The report specifically provided an 
overview of the impact of the current Early Years tendered day-care model (whereby 



providers offer day-care from a Council owned building), on the Council’s duty to 
oversee sufficient day-care for preschool children across Manchester; the Early 
Years Budget and ongoing maintenance of Early Years buildings which remained 
part of the corporate estate. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to its consideration by the 
Executive on 30 June 2021. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 Results of stock condition surveys; 

 Review of Early Years buildings within the portfolio; 

 Financial implications (revenue and capital); 

 Further actions; and 

 Support provided to Early Years settings during the pandemic. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Whether the risk to tendered daycare settings referred to in the report 
stemmed from the pandemic or longer term issues; 

 Concern about babies and young children not accessing Early Years provision 
either due to the pandemic or due to the rules on who was entitled to free 
daycare provision; 

 Concerns about some private daycare providers, including the buildings used; 
and 

 The proposal relating to Moss Side Sure Start Centre and Martenscroft 
Nursery School. 

 
The Team Manager (Access and Sufficiency) advised the Committee that this issue 
pre-dated the pandemic and that there had been a high turnover of leases coming 
back to the Council since 2015.  She reported that the Council had been monitoring 
the situation since then and had been concerned by some of the feedback that its 
daycare partners had been sharing about the difficulties they were facing in providing 
high quality, sustainable childcare.  She also reported that re-tendering some of the 
sites had been challenging.  She advised that the report reflected this evaluation and 
proposals for a new approach with daycare partners.  The Strategic Director for 
Children and Education Services advised that the world had changed since the 
contracts were first set up and that the Council needed to listen to providers and 
respond to their issues to ensure that Manchester continued to have a range of 
daycare options across the city. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Committee consider a wider item on Early Years at a 
future meeting, covering the full range of daycare provision.  The Strategic Director 
for Children and Education Services suggested that this could also include the work 
of the Start Well Board.  The Executive Member for Children’s Services suggested 
that the Committee could also look at Think Family.  The Chair proposed that the 
Ofsted Subgroup could visit some nurseries. 
 
The Strategic Director for Children and Education Services informed Members that 



97% of Early Years providers in Manchester had been judged as good or better by 
Ofsted and that Ofsted took into account the condition of the building.  He advised 
that, if the Member had concerns about any provision in her ward, his service could 
check their Ofsted registration.  The Team Manager (Access and Sufficiency) 
informed Members that daycare settings had access to support from the Council’s 
Early Years Quality Assurance team, including forums and information-sharing.  She 
acknowledged that families could find the funding arrangements for daycare provision 
complicated and advised that the Council used a range of means to communicate 
this information to families.  
 
The Director of Education clarified that there were no proposed changes to 
Martenscroft Nursery School and that the proposed changes related to Moss Side 
Sure Start Centre, which Martenscroft was managing.  She advised that the current 
building where the Sure Start Centre was located required significant investment so it 
was proposed to move the provision to St Mary’s CE Primary School, while retaining 
its link to Martenscroft.  The Chair advised that it was important that any changes 
were discussed at Ward Co-ordination meetings so that local Councillors were aware 
of what was happening.  The Executive Member for Children’s Services assured 
Members that he had contacted all the Moss Side Ward Councillors about this. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To consider a wider report on Early Years at a future meeting. 
 
2 To endorse the recommendations that the Executive: 
 

1.0 Note 17 of 37 leases have been surrendered since December 2015 and 
the potential impact on the council’s ability to meet its ‘sufficiency duty’. 

 
2.0 Note the continued negative budget implications on the Early Years 

budget which continues even if the status quo is maintained. 
 
3.0 Approve the recommendation for the use of each building moving 

forward. 
 
4.0 Approve the re-negotiation of the current leases by corporate estates 

with day care providers, making clear the responsibility of the lease 
holder and the corporate landlord in the re-negotiated lease.   

 
5.0 Support the proposal to include the Early Years estate portfolio in the 

Council’s future Asset Management Programme, at an estimated cost 
of £0.7m per year. 

 
6.0 Approve a budget increase of £3m, funded by capital receipts, to fund 

the priority works. 
 
CYP/21/28 Re-establishment of the Ofsted Subgroup  
 
The Committee received a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which 
provided Members with the terms of reference and current work programme for the 



Ofsted Subgroup. The Committee was asked to re-establish the Ofsted Subgroup for 
the municipal year 2021 - 2022 and agree the terms of reference, work programme 
and membership of the Subgroup. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To re-establish the Ofsted Subgroup for the 2021 - 2022 municipal year and 

agree the terms of reference and work programme. 
 

2. That Councillor Lovecy be appointed as Chair of the Ofsted Subgroup and that 
Councillors Bano, Hewitson, Foley, Nunney and Reid be appointed to the 
Subgroup. 

 
3. That meetings are likely to take place on Wednesday mornings at 10 am. 
 
CYP/21/29 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
A Member suggested that the Committee look at climate change issues which related 
to its remit.  The Chair advised that she would be speaking to the Chair of the 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee about Climate Change and 
Schools and suggested that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
could look at pollution around schools. 
 
Another Member suggested that the Committee look at the implementation of the 
Personal, Social, Health and Economic (PSHE) curriculum in schools when it 
became compulsory.  She also suggested that the Committee look at policing in 
schools.  The Chair advised that Youth Justice was within the remit of the 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee but that there could be some 
aspects which would be relevant to bring to her Committee.  Another Member 
requested that the Committee look at Alternative Provision.   
 
In response to a Member’s suggestion that the Committee look at Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS), the Strategic Director for Children and 
Education Services reported that the Director of CAMHS had attended the 
Committee’s May meeting and he suggested that the Committee might want to look 
at the roll-out of the Mental Health in Schools Programme and the Thrive Hubs.  The 
Chair suggested that mental health in schools could be the focus of a future report. 
 
The Chair reported that the Scrutiny Support Officer had a list of all the items 
suggested at the work programming session in May and that Members could also 
contact her with any other issues that they wanted the Committee to look at. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments. 


